emptive rights to subscribe the additional issuance of  new common shares in proportion of 80%

which is an existing shares in ASB Cambodia.

- The Board of Director’s meeting of AEONTS held on February 6, 2018, had resolution to waived the

right to subscribe the increasing shares of ASB Cambodia totally amount to USD 6 million or

approximately 189.2 million baht as ASB Cambodia is planning to utilize the increased capital in

developing Riel-based e-Money in its finance business such as mobile payment, E-money, QR code

and etc. AFS has more expertise in such technologies and systems in Japan and thus AFS could

provide the full support on new technologies to ASB Cambodia in the long run.

Note: Exchange rate as of January 31, 2018 = 31.5393 baht/ 1 USD

Value of consideration:

- Shares subscription rights for 6,000,000 shares, amounting to total value of USD 6 million or

approximately 189.2 million baht. (Book value of ASB will be USD1 per share after payout dividend)

- The new shareholder structure will be changed as follow;

Shareholders

Current Proposed Capital Injection After Injection

No. of

Shares

Amount

(USD)
%

No. of

Shares

Amount

(USD)
%

No. of

Shares

Amount

(USD)
%

AEONTS 010,000,000 010,000,000 080% - - 00% 010,000,000 10,000,000 050%

AFS 02,500,000 02,500,000 020% 07,500,000 07,500,000 100% 010,000,000 10,000,000 050%

Total 12,500,000 12,500,000 100% 07,500,000 07,500,000 100% 20,000,000 20,000,000 100%

Name, position and shareholding proportion of the connected persons:

Related Company Name Paid Up Capital

/ No. of Shares

Name of Connected

Persons

Share (s) in related

company

% of share in

AEONTS

AFS 45,698,196,100 JPY /

225,510,128 shares

Mr. Hideki Wakabayashi* - -

ASB Cambodia 12,500,000 USD /

12,500,000 shares

Mr. Kiyoyasu Asanuma - 0.08%

* Mr. Hideki Wakabayashi is the Chairman of Board of Directors of AEONTS, and the Director of AFS.

 Mr. Kiyoyasu Asanuma is the Managing Director of AEONTS and the Chairman of the Board of ASB Cambodia.

The measurement of total transactions: